
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 26th April, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Wright

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Wingate

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 
March 2018;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 7 - 8

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Corporate Strategy Review 9 - 14

7.  Annual Report 15 - 30

8.  Devon Wide Housing Assistance Policy 31 - 60

9.  Parking Review 61 - 72

10.  Procurement of Pay on Entry Equipment - Public 
toilets/Disposal of Toilets 

73 - 80

11.  Dartmouth Lower Ferry - Capital Repairs Programme 81 - 84

12.  Batson Quay and Shadycombe Project; Salcombe 85 - 118

13.  Reports of Other Bodies 119 - 124

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 March 2018



Page No





Executive 15.03.18

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF
THE EXECUTIVE

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY 15 MARCH 2018

Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apologies for absence
* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker (Chairman)
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr S A E Wright (Vice Chairman)
* Cllr N A Hopwood * Cllr K R H Wingate

Also in attendance and participating
Item 6 E.72/17 Cllrs Baldry, Birch, Green and Pennington
Item 7 E.73/17 Cllrs Baldry, Brazil, Brown, Green, Holway and 

Pennington
Item 8 E.74/17 Cllrs Green, Hodgson and Pennington
Item 10 E.76/17 Cllr Brazil

 Also in attendance and not participating
Cllrs Bramble, Cuthbert, Hicks, Saltern and Steer

Officers in attendance and participating
All items Head of Paid Service and Senior Specialist – Democratic 

Services 
Item 6 E.72/17 Section 151 Officer
Item 7 E.73/17 Group Manager Commercial Services and Senior 

Specialist (Waste Strategy and Commissioning)
Item 8 E.74/17 Specialist (Place Making)
Item 10 E.76/17 Group Manager Business Development

E.69/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 February 2018 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman.

E.70/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr R J Tucker declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Waste Policies 
Review’ (Minute E.73/17 below refers) by virtue of a family member using 
the Clinical Waste Collection service.  Whilst he remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this agenda item, he vacated the Chair, did not 
take part in the debate and abstained from the vote on this matter.



Executive 15.03.18

E.71/17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that no public questions had been received for 
consideration at this meeting.

E.72/17 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

Members were presented with a report that sought 
[...]
reed that officers would provide 
interested Members with the proposed changes since the 2010 
document had been adopted.



Executive 15.03.18

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the publication of the South Hams 
Special Area of Conservation draft Joint Supplementary 
Planning Document for joint public consultation.

E.75/17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
 

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

E.76/17 COUNCIL CHARITY LAND

Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to 
recommend that the Council delegate the responsibility for the 
administration of the land on the terms as outlined in the presented 
agenda report.

Following a brief discussion, it was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the governance 
structure (as proposed in Section 2 of the presented agenda 
report) be approved; and

2. That, so as to comply with Charity Commission regulations, 
approval be given to the end of the lease with the 
organisation referred to in the presented agenda report.

(NOTE: In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.9.4, Cllr Wright abstained 
from the vote on this item by virtue of being a local ward Member).

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.72/17 AND E.76/17 
PART 1, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE SPECIAL COUNCIL 
MEETING TO BE HELD ON 29 MARCH 2018, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 26 MARCH 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.50 am)
_____________

Chairman





PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Ex
[...]
l as finding further efficiencies and 
smarter ways of doing things.

If you would like this publication in another format please contact: 
Communications Team on communications@swdevon.gov.uk or 01803 861368



Report to: South Hams Executive  

Date: 26 April 2018 

Title: Devon Wide Housing Assistance Policy 

Portfolio Area: Environmental Health/Customer First  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance 

obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

Council 

17 May 2018 

  

Author: David Sexton Role: Senior Environmental Health 

Specialist  

Contact: 01822 813716/dave.sexton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that the existing Homes 
Assistance Policy be updated and adopted in line with the Devon Housing 
Assistance Policy. 

 

1.  Executive summary  

 

 

1.1 The Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) for disabled adaptations funding has increased 

and will be paid by the Department of Health to the Council as part of the Better 

Care Fund (BCF). This report provides an outline of proposals to utilise the increased 

funding with the aim of ensuring that vulnerable individuals can remain safe and 

healthy in their own home.  It is proposed to move from just providing DFG’s to a 

range of assistance packages that will include more vulnerable residence  

 

Proposed Assistance packages; 

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) 

Accessible Homes Grant (including house move) 

Healthy Homes grant 

Home Improvement Loan  

ECO flex top up 



Currently the BCF is administered through Devon County and funds are allocated to 

the 8 Devon Council Districts, in line with Government allocation formula.  Currently 

there is an underspend in the total Devon allocation, so the districts and County 

have agreed the proposed policy to help ensure a fuller spend over the next two 

years.   

 

This report is seeki
[...]
ocal criteria Based on local criteria 

 



EcoFlex Top up  

Energy efficiency works upto £1000 Qualify for ECO funding meet the council’s statement of intent 

criteria Owner occupier or private landlord 

Must remain in the property as only or main residence for 5 years Local land charge for 5 years 



Report to: South Hams Executive  

Date: 26 April 2018 

Title: Parking Review 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Council on 17 
May 2018 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Operational Manager 
(Environment Services) 

Contact: Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Executive RECOMMENDS to Council that the following 
amendments are made to the South Hams Off-Street Parking Places 

Order: 

1. Pay & Display charges be amended in accordance with Appendix 
1, following consultation with local communities. 

2. Newly created reserved parking bays at Batson Creek, Salcombe, 
as shown on Appendix 2, are incorporated. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report requests that Members consider the recommendation to 

amend Pay & Display charges in accordance with the schedule at 

Appendix 1. 
 

2. Background  
2.1 As Members will be aware, South Hams District Council has a 

‘Community Led Parking Charges’ policy, which allows for local 
Town and Parish Council, plus other stakeholders in each area, to 
work with the District Council in making recommendations about 

parking charges.  This enables parking charges to be designed to 
meet the needs of individual communities. 



 
2.2 The Council anticipates a 2% increase in revenue across the District 

in line with the policy and officers have been engaging with Town 
and Parish Councils, and stakeholders, in order to carry out the 

review in accordance with each community’s needs. 
 
2.3 Eight reserved parki
[...]
n £0.80 £1.60

Totnes

Civic Hall & Victoria Street £0.60 £1.20 £2.00 £2.50

Heaths Nursery & £2.00 £2.50 £3.50

Pavilions I

Heathway, North Street, £0.60 £1.20 £2.00 £2.50 £3.50 £6.00

Old Market, Pavilions,

Steamer Quay & Nursery

Longmarsh £0.20 £0.50 £1.00 £1.50 £2.00 £4.00

No Charge



Scale   1:500

Buckley
Cobbles

Ilbertstow Cottage

1

Pp

TCB

3.2m

5

3

Poachers

4

The Quay

7

Pocket

2

Issues

LB

3.1m

4

Waterside

Slipway

Vine House

Issues

Sinks

© Crown copyright & database rights
2018 Ordnance Survey  100022628.





Report to: Executive  

Date: 26 April 2018 

Title: Procurement of Pay on Entry Equipment – 
Public toilets/Disposal of Toilets 

Portfolio Area: Commercial Services/ Assets  

Cllr R Gilbert / Cllr J Tucker 

Wards Affected: Allington & Strete, Charterlands, Dartmouth 

& East Dart, Ermington & Ugborough, 
Ivybridge, Kingsbridge, Newton & 

Yealmpton, Salcombe & Thurlestone, South 
Brent, Staverton, Stokenham, Totnes 
Wembury & Brixton, West Dart 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

Following Call In 

Tuesday 8 May 

2018 

Author: Emma Widdicombe 

 

Chris Brook 

Role: Senior Specialist 

(Environmental Services) 

Community of Practice 

Lead for Assets 

Contact: Emma.Widdicombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Executive approve: 

1. The commencement of the procurement  to deliver the pay on entry 
equipment to the public conveniences at Bigbury, Whitestrand, Creek, 

North Sands, South Sands, Coronation Road, Steamer Quay, Civic Hall, 
Fore Street, Slapton Line, Glanvilles Mill, Wembury, Mill Bay and 
Dittisham. 

2. That Mill Bay toilets have pay on entry installed 

3.  That Slapton Memorial toilets no longer have the pay on entry system 

installed and the toilet is closed as a result of storm damage. 
 
 

 
 



 

4. That authority for: 
a) the sale of sites for which transfer has not been successful and 
subsequently closed; and 

b) the sale of sites where usage is low and site value high, which have 
previously been approved by Members for transfer or closure 

 
be delegated to the CoP Lead for Assets and the S151 Officer, in consultation 
with the Leader and the portfolio holder for Commercial Services. 

 

 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. This report addresses three unrelated issues with respect to toilets owned 

by the Council and as such deals with each issue separately. 
1.2. 1) It seeks approval for the commencement of the necessary procurement 

in respect of the pay on entry system in accordance with the Council’s 

Procurement Rules. 
1.3. This tender is for the procurement of pay on entry systems at the 

proposed toilets as identified at Council at Bigbury, Whitestrand, Creek, 
North Sands, South Sands, Coronation Road, Steamer Quay, Civic Hall, 
Fore Street, Slapton Line, Glanvilles Mill, Wembury and Dittisham. 

1.4. 2) It is recommended that Mill Bay toilets are added to the list of pay on 
entry sites 

1.5. 3) It is recommended that Slapton Memorial toilets are removed from the 
list of pay on entry toilets due to recent damage caused by Storm 
Emma and that consideration is given is given to closure of the toilets 

due to high costs required to repair this facility. 
1.6. 4) It gives consideration to the scenario where toilets which are not 

transferred to parish or town councils are subsequently closed leading 
to the requirement for disposal at best value Furthermore, in the 
situation where  sites are identified which  have low usage and high 

value, also be considered for disposal at best value. 
 

 
2. Background 

Pay on Entry Procurement 
2.1. As part of the Budget proposals, Members will recall that at Council 22nd 

February 2018, it was agreed to make significant savings of £226k in the 

cost of providing and maintaining public conveniences.  Part of the 
savings to be achieved was the 
[...]
ct not achieving the desired savings 
 

Risk  Reference Section 4 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

 N/A 

Safeguarding 
 

 N/A   

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 
 

 N/A 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 N/A 

Other 

implications 

 N/A 

 

 

Supporting Information 
 

Appendices:  
none 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None  
 



 



Report to: South Hams Executive  

Date: 26 April 2018 

Title: Dartmouth Lower Ferry - Capital Repairs 
Programme 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services 

Wards Affected: Dartmouth 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 

 

Council on 17th 

May 2018 

  

Author: Helen Dobby 

 

Cameron Sims-

Stirling 

Role: Group Manager, 

Commercial Services 

 

Interim Harbour Master 

Contact: helen.dobby@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Executive RECOMMENDS to Council to approve the capital 

spend outlined in Section 2.5 from the Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
Earmarked Reserve, in order to ensure that the ferry vessels, (both tugs 

and floats) are compliant and seaworthy in line with Maritime and 
Coastal Agency requirements. 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report requests that Members approve a spend from the 

Dartmouth Lower Ferry Earmarked Reserve in order to bring the 
existing fleet of vessels up to the required Maritime and Coastal 

Agency (MCA) standards. This includes work to ensure that, subject 
to regular inspection and maintenance work on the tugs, they will 

continue to be seaworthy and compliant. It includes planned repair 
and maintenance work on the floats which should ensure they are 
seaworthy for a minimum of 10 years. 

 
 



 
2. Background  

 
2.1 The current Dartmouth Lower Ferry operation runs year round with 

a small team of staff (15). It runs using 2 floats (Tom Casey was 
built in 1989 and the Tom Avis was built
[...]


Approval and clearance of report 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 
also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 



 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 26 April 2018 

Title: Batson Quay and Shadycombe Project; 
Salcombe 

Portfolio Area: Assets (Development) 

Wards Affected: Salcombe and Thurlestone 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:   
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or implementation 
of substantive decision) 

After Call in 

Tuesday 8 May, 
2018 

  

Author: David Parkes Role: Senior Specialist, Assets 

Contact: Telephone/email: 01803 861153/ 
david.parkes@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Recommend:   

1. To review the progress made to date on the Batson and Shadycombe Masterplan. 
 

2. To approve in principle the proposals to develop a new Harbour Depot at the head 
of the public slipway  

 
3. To agree to undertake improvement works to the commercial Fish Quay subject to 

funding from capital funding bids currently being sought through European 
Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF) and Coastal and Communities Fund (CCF) 
 

4. To endorse an undertaking to give priority to local marine businesses as part of the 
Coastal and Communities (CCF) funding application for the development of 
industrial units at Batson Quay. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Executive summary 
 

1.1 A sum of £100,000 was approved in the Capital Programme this year to bring forward 
development plans for Batson Quay and Shadycombe as detailed in item 3.12 of the 
Capital Budget proposals brought before the Executive in February 2018.  
 

1.2 There are significant benefits to be derived from a holistic approach to the regeneration of 
this area and the Council’s assets. Notably t
[...]
ding landscape impact is minimised.

5. KEY FINDINGS AND PRINCIPLES

Public open spaces arte linked by a pedestrian and cycle route

1a

1

1b

1c

2

2a

2b

2c

3

3a

3b

3c

4

5



BATSON QUAY & SHADYCOMBE CAR PARK, SALCOMBE | STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOP SUMMARY DOCUMENT |  PAGE 23

5

4

1a

2a

2b

2c

3a

3b

3c

1b

1c





O+S 22.3.18
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON
THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018  

Panel Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance    Ø  Denotes apology for absence         

* Cllr K J Baldry Ø Cllr E D Huntley
* Cllr J P Birch * Cllr D W May
Ø Cllr J I G Blackler * Cllr J T Pennington
* Cllr B F Cane * Cllr K Pringle
* Cllr J P Green * Cllr M F Saltern (Chairman)
Ø Cllr J D Hawkins * Cllr P C Smerdon (Vice Chairman)
Ø Cllr M J Hicks 

Other Members also in attendance: 
Cllrs H D Bastone, I Bramble, J Brazil, D Brown, P K Cuthbert, J M Hodgson, T R Holway, 
N A Hopwood, J A Pearce, R C Steer, R J Tucker and S A E Wright

Item No Minute Ref No
below refers

Officers in attendance and participating

All Group Manager – Commercial Services; and Senior 
Specialist – Democratic Services

7 O&S.101/17 Group Manager – Support Services and Customer First
8 O&S.102/17 Divisional Business Manager – Fusion; and Assets 

Specialist
9 O&S.103/17 Community Of Practice Lead – Development Management

11(a) O&S.105/17(a) Specialist – Community Safety, Safeguarding and 
Partnerships

O&S.97/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 8 
February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

O&S.98/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were 
none made.

O&S.99/17 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman wished to welcome the Group Manager – Commercial 
Services to her first Panel meeting since being appointed to the 
[...]
ted agenda 
refers), the following additions be made:

‘That an electronic copy of the pre-app submission will be provided 
to local Ward Members upon email request.  In the event of a 
Member making a request to be kept informed of progress of a 
specific pre-app, the Case Officer will ensure that the Member is 
kept informed.’

(c) comments that the Panel wished to be taken into account as part of the 
consultation exercise.  The Panel was of the view that the following 
points should be considered upon the conclusion of the consultation 
process:

- That the pre-app application form be amended whereby the 
applicant must state a reason why the application should be kept 
confidential at this stage; and 

- That the weekly list circulated to Members include both the 
classification and an indicative timescale for the determination of 
each pre-app.



O+S 22.3.18
(d) resource levels.  A Member questioned whether the Council had 

sufficient resources in place to meet the proposed timescales.  In reply, 
officers expressed their confidence that the additional resources that 
were being provided through the recent Council decision to increase its 
planning fees by 20% would ensure that these timescales were 
achievable;

(e) pre-application fees.  For clarity, it was agreed that officers would 
circulate the latest set of pre-application fees to all Members;

(f) the proposed format for the consultation.  In addition to publication on 
the Council website, officers confirmed the intention to send a link to 
the draft procedure to all Members, Town and Parish Council Clerks, 
all recognised Neighbourhood Planning Groups and Statutory 
Consultees.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Executive be RECOMMENDED that the proposed 
pre-application process be approved for consultation, subject 
to inclusion of the points outlined at (b) in the detailed 
minutes above; and

2. That, as part of the consultation process, the views of the 
Panel at point (c) in the detailed min

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 26th April, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Repton Room 

- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Wright

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Wingate

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Cuthbert Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington Cllr Saltern
Cllr Vint

Officers:
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
Group Manager – Commercial Services
CoP Lead – Assets
CoP Lead – Development Management
Commissioning Manager
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health
Specialist Manager
Operational Manager – Environment Services
Senior Specialist - Assets

77. Minutes 
E.77/17
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 March 2018 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman



78. Urgent Business 
E.78/17
The Chairman allowed one item of urgent business that was deemed 
urgent because it required a response to a consultation and the deadline 
for that response was 4 May 2018.  
He outlined to Members that the Department for Transport was 
currently consulting on changes to legislation that would adversely 
impact community transport organisations in that they would no longer 
have a dispensation in respect of particular sections of the regulations 
that applied to commercial transport operators.  The consultation had 
arisen as a result of some community transport organisations taking 
business from commercial operators.  However, the impact on rural 
community transport organisations could be significant.

Members agreed that a letter be sent in response to the consultation 
that supported the view taken by Devon County Council, and also that 
Members should lobby their local MPs.

79. Declarations of Interest 
E.79/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr Hopwood declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 8:  Devon 
Wide Housing Assistance Policy and left the meeting for the duration of 
the debate and vote on this item;

Cllr Gilbert declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 10: 
Procurement of Pay on Entry Equipment for Public Toilets/Disposal of 
Toilets, should the Ferry Steps at East Portlemouth become the subject 
of debate.  At the appropriate time, he left the room and did not take 
part in the debate and did not vote on the related recommendation;

 
In respect of Item 10:  Procurement of Pay on Entry Equipment for 
Public Toilets/Disposal of Toilets, the Deputy Monitoring Officer had 
granted a dispensation to enable those Members of the Executive whose 
Wards were included within the report, to be able to take part and vote 
on the recommendations.  Without the dispensation, the meeting would 
have been inquorate for this item in accordance with Executive 
Procedure Rule 1.9.4.

80. Public Question Time 
E.80/17
It was noted that no public questions had been received for 
consideration at this meeting.

81. Corporate Strategy Review 
E.81/17
Members were presented with a report that introduced a new, 
refreshed and more focused five year Corporate Strategy, for 
recommendation to Council. 



The Leader introduced the report and responded to questions and 
Members discussed the importance of the delivery plans that would 
underpin the strategy.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt and publish the 
South Hams Corporate Strategy.

82. Annual Report 
E.82/17
Members were presented with a report that sought recommendation to 
Council for approval of the Annual Report.  The Report reviewed the 
Council’s progress over the last financial year and also set the scene for 
the upcoming year ahead.

The Leader introduced the report and responded to a number of 
questions of clarity.  He noted that the report set out how much work 
had been undertaken and the opportunities going forward.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1) That the progress and achievements made by the Council 
be noted; and

2) That Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt and publish the 
South Hams Annual Report (as presented at Appendix A) 
for the financial year 2017/18.

83. Devon Wide Housing Assistance Policy 
E.83/17
Members were presented with a report that set out how Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) funding had increased and outlined the 
proposals to utilise the increased funding with the aim of ensuring 
that vulnerable individuals could remain safe and healthy in their own 
home.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report. During 
discussion, Members sought clarity on the funding.  One Member asked 
whether Housing Associations were approached for assistance, but in 
response another Member noted that Housing Associations had no 
obligation to do so.  The Senior Specialist Environmental Health 
outlined how officers were working together with Occupational 
Therapists to enable a better understanding of the issues for all 
parties.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED



That Council be RECOMMENDED that the existing Homes 
Assistance Policy be updated and then adopted in line with the 
Devon Housing Assistance Policy.

84. Parking Review 
E.84/17
Members were presented with a report that requested a 
recommendation to Council in respect of changes to the Pay and 
Display charges as set out in presented Appendix 1.  The report also 
sought approval to include the newly created reserved parking bays 
at Batson Creek, Salcombe to the Parking Order.

The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report.  In 
responding to questions he confirmed that annual permits for the 
reserved bays at Batson Creek, Salcombe were only annual permits 
and did not establish ongoing rights to the spaces.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that the following 
amendments are made to the South Hams Off-Street Parking 
Places Order:

1. Pay & Display charges be amended in accordance with 
Appendix 1, following consultation with local communities; 
and

2. Newly created reserved parking bays at Batson Creek, 
Salcombe, as shown on Appendix 2, are incorporated.

85. Procurement of Pay on Entry Equipment - Public 
toilets/Disposal of Toilets 
E.85/17
Members were presented with a report that addressed three 
unrelated issues to do with public toilets owned by the Council, and 
dealt with each issue separately.  Those issues were the procurement 
of pay on entry equipment for installation in selected toilets, the 
closure of selected toilets and the disposal or transfer of selected 
toilets.

The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report and 
the Senior Specialist Environment Services responded to questions of 
clarity.  The Leader then requested an additional recommendation that 
the public conveniences at Ferry Steps, East Portlemouth be included 
for pay on entry on a seasonal basis. This additional recommendation 
was agreed. 



During discussion, one Member asked that the toilets at Hope Cove be 
considered for pay on entry.  Officers agreed to consider this proposal.

Another Member stated that he did not agree with pay on entry public 
toilets and was concerned that there was no business case to consider.  
In response, the Group Manager Commercial Services advised that 
indications were that there would be a two year payback period on the 
investment, which could be lower for those toilets with greater use.

The Deputy Leader then proposed an amendment to the published 
recommendation that deleted the last two lines of recommendation 4 
and replaced with ‘any final toilet closure proposals should be brought 
back to the Executive’.  This amendment was agreed.

One Member sought an assurance that pay on entry toilets would be 
maintained at a good clean standard as there were examples of areas 
where this had not been the case.  The Lead Member accepted that 
this was a fair point.

Finally there were discussion on the different methods of payment and 
Members were assured that all options would be included in the 
procurement documentation.

It was then 

RESOLVED 

That approval be given to:

1. procurement to deliver the pay on entry equipment to the 
public conveniences at Bigbury, Whitestrand, Creek, North 
Sands, South Sands, Coronation Road, Steamer Quay, 
Civic Hall, Fore Street, Slapton Line, Glanvilles Mill, 
Wembury, Mill Bay and Dittisham be commenced;

2. a)  Mill Bay toilets having pay on entry installed;
b) Ferry Steps, East Portlemouth toilets having pay on 

entry installed;
3. Slapton Memorial toilets no longer having the pay on 

entry system installed and the toilet is closed as a result 
of storm damage;

4. Authority for:
a) the sale of sites for which transfer has not been 
successful and the sites subsequently closed; and
b) the sale of sites where usage is low and site value 

high, which have previously been approved by 
Members for transfer or closure, would be the subject 
of a report to the Executive prior to any final toilet 
closure proposals.

86. Dartmouth Lower Ferry - Capital Repairs Programme 
E.86/17
Members were presented with a report that sought Council approval 
for a spend from the Dartmouth Lower Ferry Earmarked Reserve in 



order to bring the existing fleet of vessels up to the required Maritime 
and Coastal Agency (MCA) standards.  This included work to ensure 
that, subject to regular inspection and maintenance on the tugs, they 
would continue to be seaworthy and compliant.

The Lead Member for Commercial Services introduced the report. 
Members had a number of questions regarding the changes requested 
by the MCA that had resulted in an increased inspection regime, and 
the Group Manager Commercial Services agreed to circulate further 
details to Members.  Members also raised concerns regarding the 
ongoing ability of the Lower Ferry service to withstand the additional 
costs associated with the increased inspections.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the capital 
spend outlined in Section 2.5 of the presented report from 
the Dartmouth Lower Ferry Earmarked Reserve, in order to 
ensure that the ferry vessels, (both tugs and floats) are 
compliant and seaworthy in line with Maritime and Coastal 
Agency requirements.

(NOTE: In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.9.4, Cllr 
Bastone abstained from the vote on this item by virtue of being a local 
ward Member).

87. Batson Quay and Shadycombe Project; Salcombe 
E.87/17
Members were presented with a report that identified the key aims 
and objectives of the project and highlighted the potential benefits 
and associated risks.

The Leader introduced the report, and drew Members attention to the 
formation of a project group to move the project forward.  In response 
to a question regarding lessons learned from previous projects, the 
Senior Specialist Assets confirmed that lessons had been learned and 
then outlined the holistic approach being taken with this project.  He 
also provided Members with clarity in respect of funding opportunities.

During discussion, Members reiterated the importance of retaining 
units for marine use and the need for the Council to do what it could to 
protect the coastal community.

It was then:

RESOLVED: 

1. That progress made to date on the Batson and 
Shadycombe Masterplan be reviewed;

2. That proposals to develop a new Harbour Depot at the 
head of the public slipway be approved in principle;



3. That improvement works to the commercial Fish Quay be 
undertaken subject to funding from capital funding bids 
currently being sought through European Maritime and 
Fisheries Fund (EMFF) and Coastal and Communities 
Fund (CCF) be agreed; and

4. That an undertaking to give priority to local marine 
businesses as part of the Coastal and Communities 
(CCF) funding application for the development of 
industrial units at Batson Quay be endorsed.

(NOTE: In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.9.4, Cllr Wright 
abstained from the vote on this item by virtue of being a local ward 
Member).

88. Reports of Other Bodies 
E.88/17

a) Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 March 2018

O&S.103/17 Development Management Pre Application 
Advice

The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel asked that the 
Executive give consideration to inclusion of Permission in Principle 
applications to the Pre-Application process, following a recent 
Member training event whereby Members were advised of the 
responsibilities of the Council under forthcoming Permission in 
Principle legislation.  The Leader proposed an amendment of the 
recommendation accordingly.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the proposed pre-application process be approved 
for consultation, subject to inclusion of the points 
outlined at (b) in the detailed minutes, and inclusion of 
Permission in Principle applications; and

2. That as part of the consultation process, the views of 
the Panel as set out in para (c) of the presented 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel minutes be taken into 
account.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.81/17, 
E.82/17, E.83/17, E.84/17 AND E.86/17, WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 



ON 17 MAY 2018, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
TUESDAY 8 MAY 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 11.50 am

Signed by:

Chairman


